

No. 22-227

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

LAC DU FLAMBEAU BAND OF LAKE SUPERIOR CHIPPEWA
INDIANS; L.D.F. BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORP.;
L.D.F. HOLDINGS, LLC; NIIWIN, LLC, D/B/A
LENDGREEN,

Petitioners,

v.

BRIAN W. COUGHLIN,

Respondent.

*On Petition For Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for
the First Circuit*

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
PROFESSORS OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

SETH DAVIS
225 Bancroft Way
Berkeley, CA 94704

MATTHEW L.M. FLETCHER
314 Hutchins Hall
Ann Arbor, MI 48109

KAIGHN SMITH, JR.
Counsel of Record
DRUMMOND WOODSUM
84 Marginal Way
Ste. 600
Portland, ME 04101
(207) 772-1941
ksmith@dwmlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae Professors of Federal Indian Law

October 12, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT5

 I. The Circuit Conflict Implicates
 Fundamental Principles of National
 Importance to Native Nations and to
 Congress’s Authority To Determine
 Federal Indian Policy5

 II. The Decision Below Was Flat Wrong in
 Substituting “Policy” and “Historical
 Context” for the Unequivocal
 Expression that This Court’s
 Precedents Require13

CONCLUSION.....22

APPENDIX: List of *Amici Curiae* Professors of
Federal Indian Law.....App-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Indian Agric. Credit Consortium, Inc. v. Standing Rock Sioux Tribe</i> , 780 F.2d 1374 (8th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak & Circle Vill.</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	17
<i>Breakthrough Mgmt. Grp., Inc. v. Chukchansi Gold Casino & Resort</i> , 629 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>C&L Enters. v. Citizen Band of Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001).....	2, 7
<i>Cnty. of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	12
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	11
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831).....	14, 16
<i>Denezpi v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1838 (2022).....	16
<i>Hoffman v. Conn. Dep't of Income Maint.</i> , 492 U.S. 96 (1989).....	18, 19
<i>In re Greektown Holdings, LLC</i> , 917 F.3d 451 (6th Cir. 2019).....	5, 9, 20, 21

<i>Kiowa Tribe v. Mfg. Tech., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	6, 8, 12
<i>Krystal Energy Co. v. Navajo Nation</i> , 357 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....	3, 8, 9, 21
<i>Meyers v. Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisc.</i> , 836 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....	3
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	7
<i>Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Co. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845, 851 (1985).....	16
<i>Ninigret Dev. v. Narragansett Indian Wetuomuck Hous. Auth.</i> , 207 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band of Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of the Ft. Berthold Rsrv. v. Wold Eng'g, P.C., 476 U.S. 877 (1986)</i>	2
<i>United States v. Lara, 541 U.S. 193 (2004)</i>	7, 12
<i>United States v. Nordic Vill., Inc., 503 U.S. 30 (1992)</i>	18, 19
<i>United States v. Wheeler, 435 U.S. 313 (1978)</i>	16
<i>Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren, 138 S. Ct. 1649 (2018)</i>	12
<i>Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo v. Texas, 142 S. Ct. 1929 (2022)</i>	2, 3, 14
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	13
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4	6, 13
STATUTES AND PUBLIC LAWS	
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. §§ 101-1532	
§ 101(27)	13, 15, 16, 18
§ 106	<i>passim</i>
§ 362	15
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, P.L. 103-394, 107 Stat. 4106	19
Fair Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1681-1681	5

Fair Debt Collection Procedures Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 3001-3308	
§ 3002(7).....	10
§ 3002(10).....	10
Indian Civil Rights Act of 1968, 25 U.S.C. §§ 1301-1304.....	10
Indian Financing Act of 1974, 25 U.S.C. §§ 1451-1543.....	11
Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act of 1975, 25 U.S.C. §§ 5301-5423.....	11
Tribal Self-Governance Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-413, 108 Stat. 4250 (1994).....	11
Safe Drinking Water Act, Pub. L. 93-523, 42 U.S.C. §§ 300F-300J-27	
§ 300f(10).....	10
§ 300f(12).....	10
§ 300j-9(i)(2)(a).....	10
25 U.S.C.	
§ 2710(d)(7)(A)(ii).....	9
§ 5321(c)(3)(A).....	9
42 U.S.C.	
§ 6903(13).....	10
§ 6903(15).....	10
§ 6972(a)(1)	10

LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENTS

123 Cong. Rec. 35447 (Oct. 27, 1977)	20
140 Cong. Rec. H10766 (daily ed. Oct. 4, 1994).....	20
140 Cong. Rec. H10917 (Oct. 4, 1994).	19
<i>A Report Prepared by the Staff of the Subcomm. on Civil and Constitutional Rights for the Comm. on the Judiciary, H.R. Staff Rep. No. 3, 95th Cong. 1st Sess. (1977)</i>	20
<i>Bankruptcy Act Revision: Hearings before the Subcomm. on Civil and Constitutional Rights of the Comm. on the Judiciary on H.R. 31 and H.R. 32, H.R. 94th Cong. 2d Sess. (Apr. 2, 1976)</i>	20
<i>Bankruptcy Reform: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Economic and Commercial Law of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (Aug. 17, 1994)</i>	19
<i>Comm'n to Study Bankruptcy Laws: Hearings before the Subcomm. on Bankruptcy of the Comm. on the Judiciary on S.J. Res. 100, S. 90th Cong. 2d Sess. (1968)</i>	20
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977).....	18
H.R. Rep. No. 835 (1994).....	19

Ltr. from Conrad K. Cyr, Nat'l Conf. of
Bankruptcy Judges to
Rep. Don Edwards (Mar. 3, 1977)..... 20

S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1977)..... 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (5th ed. 1979)..... 16

COHEN'S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW
(2012 ed.)..... 3

Karen M. Gebbia-Pinetti, *State Sovereign
Immunity and the Bankruptcy Code*,
7 J. Bankr. L. & Prac. 521 (1998) 17

S. Elizabeth Gibson, *Congressional Response
to Hoffman and Nordic Village:
Amended Section 106 and Sovereign
Immunity*, 69 Am. Bankr. L.J. 311
(1995)..... 19
